

# Australian Government

**Department of Health** 

s47F

Chief Executive Officer Primary and Community Care Services Limited PO Box 173 Thornleigh NSW 2120

Dear <sup>s47F</sup>

#### DEED OF VARIATION: PARTNERS IN RECOVERY INITIATIVE

The Commonwealth, as represented by the Department of Health (the Department) wishes to vary an existing Agreement it has with Primary and Community Care Services Limited ABN 92 154 673 793 (Your Organisation). That Agreement can only be varied by the written agreement of Your Organisation and the Department.

This letter (Variation) varies the standard funding agreement between Your Organisation and the Commonwealth represented by the Department (the parties) that was signed on 25 June 2015 and previously varied on 24 July 2015, 28 April 2016 and 8 June 2017 (Agreement). The Agreement governs the Department's provision of grant funding to Your Organisation under the Partners in Recovery Initiative (Programme).

This Variation is required for the following reason:

• s47

This Variation amends the Agreement by replacing Attachment 1 of the Schedule to the Agreement with the enclosed Attachment (note there are no changes to the Schedule).

If your organisation agrees to the amendment described in the Deed of Variation please arrange for a copy to be signed and dated where indicated in accordance with your organisation's constitution and return it by email to your grant officer, Kristi Hawkins, at Kristi.hawkins@health.gov.au within 30 days after the date of this letter.

The Parties agree that this Variation takes effect from the date on which it is signed by the last Party to do so. This Variation will not be binding on the Commonwealth or Your Organisation

GPO Box 9848 Sydney NSW 2001 Telephone: (02) 9263 3900 ABN 83 605 426 759 and no legal obligations will arise unless and until the Department signs and returns a signed copy to you.

on <sup>s22</sup> If you have any questions on this matter please contact  $^{\rm S22}$ or email s22

Yours sincerely

s22

The domention to be reader of the reader of Director **Health Services** NSW/ACT Office Health Grants Network

3/ January 2018

#### Signatories to this Variation:

Parties

s22

Commonwealth of Australia represented by and acting through the Department of Health ABN 83 605 426 759 (the Department)

Primary and Community Care Services Limited ABN 92 154 673 793 of Unit 2, 1 Central Avenue Thornleigh, NSW, 2120 (Your Organisation)

Executed by the Parties as a deed on 15 February 2016

(Date on which last party signs the Variation)

**Signed, Sealed and Delivered** by the relevant delegate for and on behalf of the **Commonwealth of Australia** represented by and acting through the **Department of Health** ABN **83 605 426 759** in the presence of:

.

(Signature of Departmental Representative) 5.1.2.1.18

(Name of Departmental Representative)

s22

(Signature of Witness) 15...1.2.1.1.8 s22

(Name of Witness in full)

Signed by Primary and Community Care Services Limited ABN 92 154 673 793 in accordance with its Constitution: s47F

(Signature of Director) s47F (Signature of other Director/Secretary)

(Name of Director in full)

(Name of other Director/Secretary in full)

### Partners In Recovery Standard Funding Agreement Schedule

## In-kind funding contribution target for the Northern Sydney PIR Region

PIR Region	Organisation	2016-17 (\$)	2017-18 (\$)	2018-19 (\$)
	Primary and Community			s4
Northern Sydney	Care Services Ltd		· ·	7

INFORMANI

A.,

7.0.00 POR Dy

<sup>5</sup> <sup>the</sup> Department or the alth

The NDIS commences in your region from 1 July 2016.

Document 30 Page 4 of 6

Deed of Variation January 2018

# Partners In Recovery Standard Funding Agreement Schedule

## Activity Performance Indicators

· .	Performance Indicator Description	Target
1	Client numbers must not exceed the Maximum Client Level of	100%
2	A minimum of clients supported to submit a compliant application to test their eligibility for NDIS supports by 30 June 2017	100%
3	A minimum of $\frac{3}{5}$ clients supported to submit a compliant application to test their eligibility for NDIS supports by 30 June 2018	100%
4	A minimum of clients supported to submit a compliant application to test their eligibility for NDIS supports by 30 June 2019	1 <b>00%</b>
5	A minimum of a clients to be supported through the process of establishing an Individual Funded Plan with NDIA by 30 June 2017	100%
6	A minimum of Sclients to be supported through the process of establishing an Individual Funded Plan with NDIA by 30 June 2018	100%
7	A minimum of Clients to be supported through the process of establishing an Individual Funded Plan with NDIA by 30 June 2019	100%
8	PIR activities undertaken in accordance with the details set out in the Annual Activity Work Plan for each financial year	100%

FOI-263-1718-IR

